
Financial Investment Board

Date: THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2018
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy Chairman)
Henry Colthurst
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Alderman Robert Howard
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Clare James
Tim Levene
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Henry Pollard
James de Sausmarez
Ian Seaton
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Enquiries: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording. 

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm. 

John Barradell
Town Clerk

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 20 
September 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 5 - 6)

5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 7 - 22)

6. MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2018/19
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 23 - 30)

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.

For Decision



3

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 31 - 36)

11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk

For Information
(Pages 37 - 38)

12. INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS

a) Investment Monitoring to 30 September 2018  
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 39 - 62)

b) Quarterly Monitoring Report  
Report of Mercer

For Information
(Pages 63 - 82)

13. GLOBAL EQUITY MANAGER SEARCH - VERBAL UPDATE
The Chamberlain to be heard.

For Decision

14. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES STRATEGIC REVIEW - UPDATE
Report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive and the Chief Grants Officer & Director of 
City Bridge Trust

For Decision
(Pages 83 - 94)

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD

Thursday, 20 September 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman)
Henry Colthurst
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Alderman Robert Howard

Tim Levene
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Henry Pollard
James de Sausmarez

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark, Deputy 
Clare James, Ian Seaton and Deputy Philip Woodhouse.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 12 July 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Chamberlain advised that a date for Member training was still being 
identified and it was hoped a session could be arranged for early December.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for May 2018. The Board noted the current 
investment list and total investment values set out in the report. Members noted 
that the yield listed in relation to the two short dated bond funds was likely 
understated as the historic figure, looking at the previous 12 months, was given 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



rather than the current figure. This was likely to be higher at present because of 
the recent increase to the base interest rate.

A Member queried the totals given under Ultra Short Dated Bond Funds as they 
appeared not to be correct. The Chamberlain responded that this was as two of 
the funds had been counted elsewhere but would look at how this could be 
shown on the chart as it was not clear.

A Member asked if there was a target number looking forward for the weighted 
average rate of return. The Chamberlain responded that there was an estimate 
for the current year of 50 basis points, and revised estimates would be 
calculated soon. The estimated weighted average rate of return did not form 
part of the Treasury Management Strategy as a performance indicator, 
although it contributed to budget plans as these were partly based on assumed 
income.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

6. END OF YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2017/18 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain, providing an end of year 
report reviewing Treasury Management in 2017/18. The Chamberlain 
introduced the report and set out the main points as highlighted in the report 
summary.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
10 – 15 3
16 – 17 -

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 
be agreed as a correct record.

11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions.

Page 2



12. INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS 

a) Investment Monitoring to 30 June 2018 and
b) Quarterly Monitoring Report 
The Board received reports of the Chamberlain and of Mercer.

13. MULTI ASSET MANAGER SEARCH 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

14. GLOBAL MANAGER SEARCH - CITY'S CASH AND BRIDGE HOUSE 
ESTATES 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

15. ESG UPDATE REPORT 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were two non-public questions.

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one item of other business.

The meeting closed at 2.55 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Financial Investment Board – Outstanding Actions

Item Date Action Officer 
responsible

To be completed/ 
progressed to next 

stage
Progress Update

 1. 1 February 
2018 Board Member Training

Corporate 
Treasurer / 
Town Clerk

To be updated at 
the Board meeting

Training session by Link Asset 
Services to be arranged for Board 
Members

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 6



October 2018

City Of London Corporation

Monthly Investment Analysis Review

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



Monthly Economic Summary

City Of London Corporation

 General Economy

 
The data releases for the month began with September’s Markit/CIPS Manufacturing Purchasing Managers In
[...]
   0.70%

Notice Accounts

- Goldman Sachs 370 Days 20.0                   

- Santander 95 Days 20.0                   

- Santander 180 Days 30.0                   

- Santander 365 Days 50.0                   

- Lloyds 32 Days 22.6                   142.6             1.02%

Call Accounts

- Lloyds Same Day Access 15.6               0.65%

507.6             

384.1 

142.6 

100.0 

65.0 

184.4 

15.6 

Invested £891.7m

Fixed Term Deposits

Notice Accounts

Short-Dated Bond Fund

Ultra-Short Dated Bond
Fund

Money Market Funds

Call Accounts

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Committee: Date:
Financial Investment Board
Audit and Risk Management Committee

22 November 2018
15 January 2019

Subject:
Mid-Year Treasury Management Review 2018-19

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain
Report author:
James Graham – Chamberlain’s Dept.

For Information

Summary

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 
2018/19 was approved by the Financial Investment Board and the Finance Committee 
in February 2018 and by the Court of Common Council on 8 March 2018 and came 
into effect on 8 March 2018.  This allowed the City to make investments of £50M each 
in two short dated bond funds (Legal & General and Royal London) before the end of 
the financial year.

Under CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, which was adopted by the 
Court of Common Council on 3 March 2010, there is a requirement to provide a mid-
year review.  The main points to note are as follows:

 As at 30 September 2018, the City had cash balances totalling £885.4m.  Most of 
the balances are held for payment to third parties or are restricted reserves.  

 No approved counterparty limits were breached during the first half of 2018/19 and 
the City has experienced no liquidity concerns.

 A total of £100M has been invested in two short dated bond funds 

 There may be a requirement to undertake external borrowing on behalf of City’s 
Cash 
[...]
t forecasts for UK gilt yields and PWLB rates 
 Brexit – if both sides were to agree a compromise that removed all threats of 

economic and political disruption. 
 The Fed causing a sudden shock in financial markets through misjudging 

the pace and strength of increases in its Fed. Funds Rate and in the pace and 
strength of reversal of QE, which then leads to a fundamental reassessment by 
investors of the relative risks of holding bonds, as opposed to equities. This 
could lead to a major flight from bonds to equities and a sharp increase in bond 
yields in the US, which could then spill over into impacting bond yields around 
the world. 

 The Bank of England is too slow in its pace and strength of increases in Bank 
Rate and, therefore, allows inflation pressures to build up too strongly within the 
UK economy, which then necessitates a later rapid series of increases in Bank 
Rate faster than we currently expect. 

 UK inflation, whether domestically generated or imported, returning to 
sustained significantly higher levels causing an increase in the inflation 
premium inherent to gilt yields. 

Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 12a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 12b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Monthly Investment Analysis
	Annex A
	Annex B

	6 Mid-Year Treasury Management Review 2018/19
	10 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Non-Public Outstanding Actions
	12a Investment Monitoring to 30 September 2018
	12b Quarterly Monitoring Report
	14 Bridge House Estates Strategic Review - Update



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD

Thursday, 22 November 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman)
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Alderman Robert Howard
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Clare James

Tim Levene
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Henry Pollard
James de Sausmarez
Ian Seaton
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
James Graham - Chamberlain's Department
Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 20 September 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding actions be noted.

5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for September 2018. The Board noted the current 
investment list and total investment values set out in the report.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.



6. MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2018/19 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the mid-year 
treasury management review for the 2018/19 financial year.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
9-12 3
13-14 -

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 
September 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions.

12. INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS 

a) Investment Monitoring to 30 September 2018 

b) Quarterly Monitoring Report 

The Board received reports of the Chamberlain and of Mercer.

13. GLOBAL EQUITY MANAGER SEARCH - VERBAL UPDATE 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

14. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES STRATEGIC REVIEW - UPDATE 
The Board considered a joint report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive and 
the Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust.

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.



16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 2.45 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk


